
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Thursday, 13 April 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: Ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile
[...]
mittee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 1 - 12 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land Adjacent to 29-
33 Dollis Crescent - 
 
45159/APP/2017/325 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Two storey building to allow for a 
self-contained studio and car port 
with associated amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing 
garages. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

13 - 24 
 

62 - 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 18 Highfield Drive - 
 
33211/APP/2016/4580 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension, two storey front 
extension, first floor side 
extension, raising of roof to create 
habitable roof space to include a 
rear dormer, 2 front dormers, 4 
side roof lights and conversion of 
garage to habitable use to include 
alterations to elevations. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

25 - 38 
 

67 - 79 

8 Flat 1 Village House - 
 
19121/APP/2017/65 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Conservatory to rear and new 
screening. (Retrospective) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

39 - 48 
 

80 - 82 

9 1b Chancerygate - 
 
72194/APP/2017/14 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Change of use from storage (Use 
Class B8) to a gymnasium (Use 
Class D2) involving alterations to 
external windows/doors. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

49 - 60 
 

83 - 92 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                                61 - 92 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
14 March 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, John Oswell and Ian Edwards 
(Reserve) (In place of Jem Duducu) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil McClellen (Major 
Applications Team Leader), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation DC Consultant), Nicole 
Cameron (Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

168. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Khatra (no substitute), and Councillor Duducu 
(Councillor Edwards substituting). 
 

169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

170. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The clerk suggested amendments to the minute 163, Land Between 2 & 6 Woodside 
Road, as outlined in the addendum: 
 
"Members sought clarity on the boundary requirement. Officers confirmed that the 
proposal complied with the 1.5m requirement, though Members challenged this due to 
the inclusion of an exterior chimney breast on the south elevation, which appeared to 
reduce the distance between the properties.  
 
During discussion relating to the outcome of any potential appeals, Officers highlighted 
that the conservation officer had been heavily involved with the application and had not 
raised any concerns. 
  
Members discussed the application, with some Members deeming the proposal to be 
acceptable in light of the revisions made and the comments of the conservation officer." 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the amendments as set out above. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

171. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that item 10, 53-55 The Broadway, had been withdrawn by 
the Head of Planning prior to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that item 13, 81 Field End Road, had been accepted as an 
urgent item as, following the lodging of an appeal for non-determination by the 
applicant, it was important that the views of the Committee were reported to the 
Planning Inspectorate in a timely manner. 
 

172. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in 
public, and the items marked P
[...]
he side boundaries. As such, officers were constrained by 
what had already been approved. 
 
Members felt that the design of the application and its overall appearance was not in 
keeping with the character of the area, and was incongruous with the aesthetics of the 
existing properties. For these reasons it was moved that the application be refused, 
with delegated authority given to the Head of Planning to finalise the wording of the 
refusal decision. This was seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the application be refused; and 
2. That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to finalise the 

wording of the refusal decision. 
 

177. 53 - 55 THE BROADWAY, JOEL STREET (ABOVE THE WILLIAM JOLLE PUB) - 
5564/APP/2016/3908  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

178. WATERCRESS BEDS, SPRINGWELL LANE - 24597/APP/2017/109  (Agenda Item 
11) 
 

 Retention of a 3 Bedroom Chalet Style House as Residential Use from 
Ancillary Offices for a Garden Centre 
 

Page 8



  

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the site was located within on flood plain 
with a green belt, and was previously used for storage and administrative purposes. 
The building had been now been converted, without planning permission, to a 3-bed 
house, contrary to the principles of green belt policy. It was therefore recommended for 
refusal. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 

179. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report be agreed; 

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 

This item is included in Part II as it contain
[...]
om Walsh Lodge, which had 
moved it closer to Deane Croft Road and the north western boundaries. The previous 

Page 9



  

flat roof design had been revised to a mansard/crown roof. 
 
Following the re-siting of the building closer to the trees on the north western boundary, 
the Tree Officer had advised that this could result in pressure from residents in the 
future to remove and/or carry out works to the trees. Since the previous appeal, it had 
now been established that the rearmost first floor side 
facing window in the adjoining first floor flat at Walsh Lodge did not serve a habitable 
room, but a small kitchen which only had standing space. This, combined with the other 
changes made to the scheme, would no longer warrant a reason for refusal based on 
adverse impacts on adjoining residential amenity. 
 
However, it was considered that the proposed changes had not overcome the 
Inspector's justification for dismissing the previous appeal on grounds of the building 
being intrusive and being detrimental to the openness of the site. As such, the officer's 
recommendation was to inform the Planning Inspectorate that, had an appeal not been 
lodged, that the application would have been refused for the reasons as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chairman drew the Committee's attention to the addendum, which contained the 
comments from the Eastcote Residents Association that had been omitted from the 
officer's report. 
 
A petitioner addressed the Committee on behalf of the Eastcote Residents Association 
and the Eastcote Conservation Panel, in objection to the application.  The petitioner 
asserted that the new application did not address any of the concerns relating to 
height, size, bulk or overall design that had been raised against the previous 
application, and that the design was not in keeping with the existing character of the 
area. 
 
The petitioner went on to confirm that they had no objection to the medical facilities 
being upgraded, but that the application did not contain any meaningful improvements 
to these facilities. Concerns were raised regarding the overshadowing of the kitchen in 
Walsh Lodge, as it was felt that this could have a detrimental impact on the mental 
health and wellbeing of the person using that room. In addition, private amenity space 
was referenced, and it was suggested that the rooftop gardens were not of a sufficient 
size and that, due to safety concerns, were not suitable for use by children or young 
families. It was requested that these issues be listed as additional reasons for refusal. 
 
The Chairman read a statement from the Eastcote and East Ruislip Ward Councillors, 
which confirmed that they supported the residents' objection to the proposal, and 
requested that the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment and 
design. 
 
Responding to the petitioner's points regarding the overshadowing of the kitchen in 
Walsh Court, officers confirmed that this was an issue not fully resolved previously. An 
officer had therefore visited the site to measure the kitchen, which was shown to be 
under 9 sqm total size. As the guidelines stated that a habitable room must be over 13 
sqm, refusal could not be based on this point. Moving to the roof gardens, it was 
confirmed that the amenity space, inclusive of the gardens and the front terrace, met 
the minimum required standards of 215 sqm. Fencing to secure the roof gardens could 
be a suggested condition, were the Inspectorate minded to uphold the applicant's 
appeal. 
 
Members confirmed that they were supportive of the recommendation as set out in the 

Page 10



  

report. This was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 

 ADDENDUM 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.05 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

ADJACENT T0 29 & 33 DOLLIS CRESCENT RUISLIP 

Two storey building to allow for a self-contained studio and car port with
associated amenity space, involving demolition of existing garages.

27/01/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 45159/APP/2017/325

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
Design & Access Statement
1817/1 A
1817/10 B

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012) states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to
harmonise with the existing street scene, and BE19 states the LPA will seek to ensure
that new development within residential areas complements or improves the amenity and
the character of the area.

The scheme proposes to demolish the remaining garage block and erect a two storey
building providing 2 ground floor parking spaces and a studio flat above. The proposal is
considered to be an intrusive addition to the street scene which fails to respect the built
form of the surrounding area. It also fails to achieve suitable living conditions for future
occupiers.

It is therefore recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal by reason of it siting, size and scale represents a cramped form of
development in a prominent position, which is out of keeping with the existing built form
and would detract from the open character of the stre
[...]
RESS

45159/APP/2016/3421 - Details pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials) and 6 (Sustainable
Water Management) of planning permission Ref: 45159/APP/2015/4405 dated 25/01/2016
(approved)
45159/APP/2016/2859 - Two storey, 1-bed self-contained flat with associated parking and
amenity space, involving demolition of existing garages.(withdrawn)
45159/APP/2015/4405 - Two storey building to provide 2 x 2 bed self-contained flats with
habitable roofspace, 3 x rear rooflights, associated parking and landscaping works
involving demolition of 9 existing garages (approved)
45159/APP/2015/527 - Two storey building to provide 2 x 2 bed self-contained flats with
associated parking and landscaping works involving demolition of 9 existing garages
(approved)

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

Part 2 Policies:

45159/APP/2015/527

45159/APP/2016/2859

45159/APP/2016/3421

Garages Adjacent To 29-33  Dollis Crescent Ruislip 

Adjacent T0 29 & 33 Dollis Crescent Ruislip 

Adjacent T0 29 & 33 Dollis Crescent Ruislip 

Two storey building to provide 2 x 2 bed self-contained flats with associated parking and

landscaping works involving demolition of 9 existing garages

Two storey, 1-bed self-contained flat with associated parking and amenity space, involving

demolition of existing garages.

Details pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials) and 6 (Sustainable Water Management) of planning

permission Ref: 45159/APP/2015/4405 dated 25/01/2016 (Two storey building to provide 2 x 2 b

self-contained flats with habitable roofspace, 3 x rear rooflights, associated parking and

landscaping works involving demolition of 9 existing garages)

25-01-2016

13-05-2015

04-10-2016

17-11-2016

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Approved

Approved

Withdrawn

Approved

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 15



North Planning Comm
[...]
on. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

10. CONCLUSION

The proposal is considered to be an intrusive addition to the street scene which fails to
respect the built form of the surrounding area. It also fails to achieve suitable living
conditions for future occupiers.

It is therefore recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012).
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.
The London Plan (2016).
Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'.
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 22



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 23



Page 24



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

18 HIGHFIELD DRIVE ICKENHAM

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, two storey front extension,
first floor side extension, raising of roof to create habitable roofspace to
include a rear dormer, 2 front dormers, 4 side rooflights and conversion of
garage to habitable use to include alterations to elevations.

20/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 33211/APP/2016/4580

Drawing Nos: Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Proposed First Floor Plan

Proposed Front and Side Elevations

Proposed Rear and Side Elevations

Proposed Loft Plan

Proposed Roof Plan

Existing First Floor Plan

Existing Front and Side Elevations

Existing Rear and Side Elevations

Location/Block Plan

Existing Ground Floor Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a detached two-storey dwelling with a hipped roof. The
property has an integral garage and a second garage to the side of the property. There is a
porch with a hipped roof centrally located to the front of the property. To the rear of the
property is a two storey rear element with two hipped roofs set down from the main roof of
house; and a rear conservatory addition. To the North of the application site lies No.16
Highfield Drive, a two-storey detached property. To the South of the application site lies
No.22 Highfield Drive, also a two storey detached property.  Both properties project further
to the rear, beyond the rear building line of the application site.

The front of the property is laid in hardstanding and provides parking for at least 3-4
vehicles. The principal elevation faces South East.

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising detached
properties, the majority of which have been substantially extended. The site lies within a
Developed Area as identified in the policies of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012).

The development comprises the erection of a part two storey, part single storey rear

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

17/01/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

extension, two storey front extension, first floor side extension, raising of roof to create
habitable roofspace to include a rear dormer, 2 front dormers, 4 side rooflights and
conversion of garage to habitable use to include alterations to elevations.

The two storey rear extensions would comprise 2 x two storey rear projections separated
by a single storey element with a terrace above. 

The two storey side extensions would measure 5.7 M and 5.5 M wide respectively. They
would have a hipped roof profiles and would be set 1.25 M below the main roof profile. They
would project 4.25 M deep. 

The single storey element would measure 4.22 M wide x 3.0 M high with a flat roof, and
4.25 M deep. The terrace area above the ground floor element would also measure 4.25 M
deep and would be accessed via bi-fold doors on the first floor. The terrace would be fully
screened on b
[...]
       insulation.

12        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FLAT 1, VILLAGE HOUSE 13-15 SWAKELEYS ROAD ICKENHAM 

Conservatory to rear and new screening. (Retrospective)

05/01/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19121/APP/2017/65

Drawing Nos: Jakustic Reflective Technical Specification

GSB/13-15/17 Rev 01

Date Plans Received: 06/04/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey building located on the Southern side of Swakeleys
Road. The building is situated to the rear of 13-15 Swakeleys Road and is accessed
through an archway between the properties to the front. On the first floor of the building is
an existing 2 bed flat, which benefits from a terraced area on the Western side. This is
partially enclosed by a 2.1 m high brick wall on either side, curving down to terrace level,
leaving the end of the terrace open.

The site is located in the Ickenham Village Conservation Area and the developed area as
identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

The application seeks retrospective permission for the erection of a glazed conservatory to
the rear of the existing living room in between the existing side walls of the r
[...]

1B CHANCERYGATE BUSINESS CENTRE STONEFIELD WAY RUISLIP 

Change of use from storage (Use Class B8) to a gymnasium (Use Class D2)
involving alterations to external windows/doors.

30/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72194/APP/2017/14

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
Noise Impact Assessment
Planning, Design & Access Statement
Travel and Car Parking Report
CG-04 00A
CG-07 00A
CG-05 00A
CG-01 00B
CG-02 00B
CG-03 00B
Letter from Owner
Property avilability

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for permission for the change of use from Use Class B8 (Storage) to
Use Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) to create a gym with associated parking.

The proposal has been considered in terms of its impact on the effect on the character
and appearance of the area, the potential impacts on neighbouring occupiers' residential
amenities, parking and traffic and the loss of the existing warehouse function and is
considered acceptable.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers CG-04 00A and CG-
05 00A, and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development
remains in existence.

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

10/01/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

NONSC

H10

H16

SUS6

Non Standard Condition

Non Standard Condition

Parking/Turning/Loading Arrangements  - Commercial Devs.

Cycle Storage - details to be submitted

Green Travel Plan

REASON
To 
[...]
thin the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

Separate advertisement consent will be required for any advertising or signage to be
displayed on the building.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 52



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

72194/APP/2016/3351 - Change of use from storage (Use Class B8) to a gymnasium (Use
Class D2) involving alterations to external windows/doors (refused)

The previous submission was refused as it  was judged to result in the unacceptable loss
of existing industrial/warehouse building/land situated within the designated Stonefield Way
Industrial and Business Area (IBA) and it had not been demonstrated  that there was no
realistic prospect of the unit being used for industrial or warehousing purposes in the
future.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM14

AM7

BE13

BE15

BE20

BE21

BE24

LE2

OE1

OE3

LPP 4.4

NPPF

LDF-AH

New development and car parking standards.

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to neighbours.

Development in designated Industrial and Business Areas

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties and the local
area

Buildings or uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation measures

(2016) Managing Industrial Land and Premises

National Planning Policy Framework

Accessible Hillingdon , Local Development Framework, Supplementary Planning
Document, adopted January 2010

Part 2 Policies:

Not applicable

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Ad
[...]
he minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017
	6 Land Adjacent to 29-33 Dollis Crescent - 45159/APP/2017/325
	7 18 Highfield Drive - 33211/APP/2016/4580
	8 Flat 1 Village House - 19121/APP/2017/65
	9 1b Chancerygate - 72194/APP/2017/14
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

25 April 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell, Jazz Dhillon (Reserve) 
(In place of John Morse) and David Yarrow (Reserve) (In place of Henry Higgins)

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
and James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement)

189.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Higgins and Councillor Morse, 
with Councillor Yarrow and Councillor Dhillon substituting.

190.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

191.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 
2017  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were agreed.

192.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

193.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

194.    LAND ADJACENT TO 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT - 45159/APP/2017/325  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Two-storey building to allow for a self-contained studio and car port with 
associated amenity space, involving demolition of existing garages.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted that the scheme proposed to demolish 



the remaining garage block and erect a two-storey building providing two ground floor 
parking spaces and a studio flat above.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, stating that the petition also had the 
support of local Councillors, the Hillingdon Residents Association and Rt Hon Boris 
Johnson MP.  The petitioner was concerned about the lack of additional parking, 
access issues and safety issues for blind or disabled residents and children. The 
petitioner also commented that the proposal was incongruous and out of keeping with 
the surroundings, with little amenity space, and the proposed balcony would not only 
be the only one on the road, but it would also lead to a loss of privacy for neighbouring 
properties. 

Councillor White, Ward Councillor for Cavendish, confirmed his support for the 
petitioner, and stated that the application was cramped and had no amenity space. He 
also stated that the proposal would exacerbate parking concerns in the area, impact on 
privacy, and did not fit in the street scene and local area. 

Members commented that the application was not fit for purpose, did not apply with 
either the Local or London Plan and was unfair on neighbouring residents. The officer's 
recommendation was moved and seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

195.    18 HIGHFIELD DRIVE - 33211/APP/2016/4580  (Agenda Item 7)

Part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension, two-storey front extension, 
first floor side extension, raising of roof to create habitable roofspace to include 
a rear dormer, two front dormers, four side rooflights and conversion of garage 
to habitable use to include alterations to elevations. 

Officers introduced the report and noted that the street scheme was residential in 
character and appearance, compromising detached properties, the majority of which 
had been substantially extended.

Members commented that the proposal was not out of keeping with the street scheme, 
and fitted local policies, and following questioning from the Committee, officers 
confirmed that there was no standard that dictated how much space must be left 
between the roof and second floor windows.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

196.    FLAT 1 VILLAGE HOUSE - 19121/APP/2017/65  (Agenda Item 8)

Conservatory to rear and new screening (Retrospective).

The report was introduced by officers who highlighted the addendum and noted the 
proposed change to condition 3.

Councillors expressed concern that the extension was not in keeping with the local 
area, but were informed that the location and proposed privacy and acoustic screening 
preventing the conservatory from having an impact on neighbouring properties.



The officer's recommendation, subject to the changes in the addendum, was moved, 
seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to amended condition in the 
addendum.

197.    1B CHANCERYGATE - 72194/APP/2017/14  (Agenda Item 9)

Change of use from storage (Use Class B8) to a gymnasium (Use Class D2), 
involving alterations to external windows / doors.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum which included a change to 
condition 7. 

Councillors were happy with the proposal, and moved, seconded and voted 
unanimously in favour of the officer's recommendation, subject to the changes in the 
addendum.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to changes to a condition 
highlighted in the addendum.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.14 pm, closed at 7.45 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


